In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the insolvency
Act 1986,

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

Companies House

A

22/122017 #620
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details

o/5l6s(1[1]o]4

+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full { LSR 2015 Limited

bold black capitals.

J {formerly Lifesaver Systems Limited)

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s)

[ Andrew Gordon

Surname

‘ Stoneman

Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber‘ The Shard

Street [ 32 London Bridge Strest

|
Post town | London SE1 9SG
County/Region ,
Postcode l—’—l—-[ﬂ’i’ili]_‘
Country l

Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s)

| Benjamin John

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

| Wiles

another liquidator.

Liquidator’'s address

Building namelnumber| The Shard

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liquidator.

Street | 32 London Bridge Street

|
Post town | London SE1 9SG
County/Region |
e [ [ [ [ [ [
Country !

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice' of prdgress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report
From date | d3 d1 |T|7 W E W W ’?
w5l [ [0

Progress report

1 The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature | Sgmave

Signature date E IT Wli_ I?,F’T F

0417 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice'of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

<onact name

Matthew Mills

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

| Address

The Shard
! 32 London Bridge Street

County/Region

= LT rrrr

Country

Post town

London SE1 9SG

inx

[ Telephone

+44 (0) 20 7089 4700
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




DUFF&PHELPS

Progress Report to o Decemverzott
Creditors

LSR 2015 Limited

(Formerly Lifesaver

Systems Limited)

(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Joint Liquidaiors' Progress Report to Creditors
for the period from 31 October 2016 to 30 Oclober 2017

Duff & Phelps Ltd.
32 London Bridge Street
SE195G



LSR 2015 Limited (Formerly Lifesaver Systerns Limited) (In Creditors’ Volsmtary Liguication)

Joirmt Liguidators' Progress Repaort 1o Cregitors
21 Decernber 2017

Definitions
Word or Phrase Definition
the Act The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Administration Date

17 November 2015, being the date of the appointment of the Former
Joint Administrators

the Appointment Date 31 October 2016, being the date of appointment of the Joint
Liquidators
BEIS Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy

Category 1 Disbursements

The Joint Liquidators’ extemal cests and expenses in dealing with
the Liquidation

Category 2 Dishursemenis The Joint Liquidators’ intemal costs and expenses in deafing with
the Liquidation

the Company LSR 2015 Limited {Formerly Lifesaver Systems Limited)
{In Administration) (Company Number; 05631194)

the Directors Christopher Lowndes, Guy Marshiain, Stephen Mitchell, Michael
Pritchard and Timothy Keily, the directors of the Company as at the
Administration Date

Duff & Phelps Duff & Pheips Lid., The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London,

SE195G

the Former Joint Administrators

Andrew Gordon Stoneman and Benjamin John Wiles of Duff &
Phelps

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

the Joint Liquidaiors Andrew Gordon Stoneman and Benjamin John Wiles of Duff &
Phelps

the Landiord R.F. West Limited, the landiord of the Leasehoid Properties

the Leasehoid Properties { easehold properties situated at Units 1 and 3, Hall Fam, Marks
Tey, Colchester, Essex, CO6 1EH

Lioyds {ioyds Bank pic, with whom the Company banked

Mantec Mantec Group Limiled, an associated company

Prescribed Part Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a fioating charge is

created after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of the
company’s net property (Boating charge assets less costs of
realisation) shail be made available tc non-preferential unsecured
creditors

DUFF & PHELPS



LSR 2015 Limited (Formerty Lifesaver Systems Limited) (in Crediters’ Voluntany Liquication)
Joint Liguidators' Progress Report o Creditors
21 Decernber 2017

Word or Phrase Definition

the Previous Administration The Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Staternent of

Reports Proposals dated 21 December 2015 and the Joint Administrators’
Final Progress Report to Creditors dated 7 November 2016

the Purchaser ICON Lifesaver Limited, the purchaser of certain assets of the
Company

the Reporting Period 31 October 2016 tc 30 October 2017

the RPS Redundancy Payments Service

the Rules The Insolvency {England & Wales} Rules 2016 {as amended)

SiP9 Statement of insolvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

SOA Statement of Affairs, documentation to be suppfied by the Directors
outlining the Company’s financial position as at the Appointment
Date

TLR Terminal Loss Relef

DUFF&PHELPS



LSR 2015 Limded (Formerty Lifesaver Sysiems Limited) (In Creditors’ Volurtary Liuidation)

Jomd Liguidadors’ Progress Report ic Creditors

2% December 2017

Contents

1 introduction

2. Progress of the Liquidation

3. Investigations

4. Liabiiiles and Dividends

5. Costs and Expenses

6. The Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account
7. Statement of Creditors’ Rights

8 Conclusion

Appendices

1. The Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account
2. Anatysis of Time Charged and Expenses incurred

3 Statement of Creditors’ Rights

4 Creditors’ Opt-Out Notice and Form

5. Notice of intended Dividend

6. Proof of Debt Form

DUFF&PHELPS



LSR 2015 Limited {(Formerly Lifesaver Systems |imited) (in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)}
Joirt Liguidators' Progress Report 1o Creditors
21 December 2017

1.1

12

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

2.8

29

210

21

Introduction

The purpose of this progress report is to detail the Joint Liquidators’ acts and dealings together
with the conduct of the Liquidation for the Reporting Period.

This report shouid be read in conjunction with the Previous Administration Reports.

Progress of the Ligquidation

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed and financed
curing the Reporting Period are set out as foliows:

Asset Realisations

Administration Surplus

As per the Previous Administration Reports, there was a surplus of funds held in the
Administration estate which transfemred to the Liquidation estate upon appointment of the Joint
Liguidators.

An amount of £65,745 was received during the Reporting Period this regand.

Book Debts

As advised in the Previous Administration Reports, as at the Administration Date the Company’s
outstanding book debts as per the SOA totalled £228 554.

Although the sale of certain assets of the Company to the Purchaser excluded the Company's
book debls, as per the sale agreement, the Purchaser agreed to act as an agent of the Company
and coliect the book debis on the Joint Administrators’ behalf for a peried of 12 months.

It had previously been advised that realisations from this source were not expected to be
significant. During the Reporting Period, book debis totalling £4,361 have been received and
there are not expected to be any further realisations in this regard.

During the Reporting Period, the Joint Liquidators paid a debt coliection fee iaialling £1.090 to
the Purchaser in respect of the agreement detailed above.

TLR Claim and Sale of Tax Losses

As advised in the Previous Administration Reports, Mantec expressed an imerest in acquiring a
proportion of the Company's tax losses.

A sale of tanc losses of £158.433 has been agreed for a consideration of £3,898. The sale
consideration was received in full during the Reporting Period.

The above saie left the Company with tax losses {olalling £448.000 and the Joint Liquidators
have been liaising with instructed tax advisors in this regard. During the Reporting Period, it has
been confirmed that any losses were eliminated on the appointment of the Former Joint
Administrators and, therefore, there will be no possibility of a TLR claim.

There will be no further realisations from this source.

DUFF&PHELPS



LER 2015 Limited (Formenty Lifesaver Systems Limited) (In Creditors’ Volumary Liguidation)
Joint Liquiciaions' Progress Report to Credidors
21 December 2017

3.1

4.1

4.2

43

4.4

45

4.6

47

48

49

410

411

Investigations

The Joint Liquidators complied with their statutory obligation to file a report with BE{S, with the
report being submitted on 2 August 2017. There are no outstanding lines of enquiry.

Liabilities and Dividends
Secured Creditors

The Company granted fixed and ficating charges to Licyds on 26 August 20615 and 12 October
2015.

As at the Administration Date, the Company's indebtedness to Lioyds was nil and Lioyds signed
a Deed of Release in respect of ils security on 9 December 2015,

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims relate {o arrears of wages and unpaid holiday pay, which are mostly
subrogated by the Secretary of State following payment by the RPS.

Pursuant to the SOA, estimated preferential claims total £19,857.

The RPS submitted a preferential claim totalling £12 700 in respect of payments made o the
Company's former employees. The Joint Liquidators have been reviewing preferential claims
during the Reporting Period and consider that they are now in a position to pay a dividend to
preferential creditors.

There have been sufficient realisations to enabie the preferential creditors to be paid in fuill, based
on the current level of current claims and accordingly, a dividend of 100p in the £ will be declared
to preferential creditors within 3 months of the date of this report.

Prescribed Part

Lloyds was not owed any money on the Appoiniment Date and has signed a Deed of Release.
Therefore, the Prescribed Part does not apply.

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

According to the SOA, non-preferential unsecured creditors totalled £997,972 at the Appointment
Date. Claims received to date {otal £718,093.

As previously reported, £618.823 of this balance relates to the inter-company loan from Lifesaver
Holdings Limited.

There has been sufficient realisations to enabie a small dividend to non-preferential unsecured
creditors. Accordingly, enclosed at Appendix 5 is a Notice of Intended Dividend in respect of non-
preferential unsecured creditors. The last date for receiving procfs in this regard is 18 January
2018 and a dividend will be declared by no later than 18 March 2018.

Creditors that have afready lodged details of their non-preferential unsecured claim in the
Adminisiration do not need o submit their non-preferential unsecured claim again in the
Liquidation.

DUFF&PHELPS



LSR 2015 Limited (Fomenly Lifesaver Sysiems Limied} (in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Joint Liguidators' Progress Report io Creditors
21 December 2017

412

5.1

52

53

5.4

55

5.6

57

Creditors yet fo submit a claim shouid complete and return the Proof of Debt form enclosed at
Appendix & to this office prior to 18 January 2018.

Costs and Expenses

The Former Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate of £98,800 was approved at the creditors’
meeting held on 25 January 2016. The creditors aiso approved of the Former Joint
Administrators drawing any Category 2 Disbursements incurred.

A total of £50,000 (excluding VAT) was paid in respect of the Former Joint Administrators’ post
appointment remuneration from the Administration estate.

Further remuneration totafling £30,000 {exciuding VAT) has been drawn in the Reporting Period
in respect of the Former Joint Administrators’ time costs.

The time costs charged in the Reporting Period total £21,572 and are as analysed at Appendix
2. This equates {0 78 hours, with an average hourly rate of £277. Time has been charged in six
minute units. Further narmative regarding these time costs are detailed below.

The Joint Liquidators are not seeking to draw any fees in respect of their time costs during the
Liquidation.

Joint Liquidators’ Time Costs

Administration & Planning

The Joint Liquidators’ have incumed costs of £10,122 during the Reporting Period whilst
undenaking the following key tasks:

+ Preparing statutory appointment documents for the Liquidation following the move from
Administration.

« Case strategy meelings on the progress of the Liquidation and next steps.

= Monitoring and updating the case management diary.

s Conducting compliance and case reviews bi-annually to monitor the progression of case
matters.

+ Accounting for book debt realisations and the tax loss sale proceeds through the
Company's estate and the Joint Administrators’ case management platform.

Whilst the majority of the above is not undertaken {o provide a direct financial benefi {o the
creditors of the Company. the Joint Liquidators are required o undertake and / or document
these activiies in accordance with their various duties and statute. The benefit provided to
credilors is that it ensures creditors are advised of relevant matiers and progress in made during
the continuation of the Liquidation.

DUFF&PHELPS



LSR 2015 Limited {Formerty Lifesaver Sysierms Limited) {in Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation)
Joirt Liguickadors' Progress Report 1o Creditors
21 Devermber 2017

58

59

510

5.1

5.12

5.13

5.14

Realisation of Assets

Actions taken regarding the pursuit of book debt and tax loss recoveries has already been well
documented through Paragraphs 2.2 to 2.11 of ihis report. Time costs dealing with these asset
realisations were incurred in the Administration.

Time costs meurred during the Reporting Period in respect of realisation of assets total £987 and
relates to finahsing matters in respect of the Leasehold Properties and comesponding with the
Landiord.

Creditors

The Joint Liquidators’ have incurred costs of £10,367 during the Reporting Period whiist
undertaking the following key tasks:

* Reviewing preferential creditors’ claims and liaising with the RPS to reconciie any
differences in claim amounts.

+ Liaising with the Company’s former employees and creditors in respect of claims against
the Company and dividend prospects.

*» Undertaking a review of non-preferential unsecured claims and preparing fo issue a
notice of intended dividend to creditors.

» Ensuning the Joint Liquidators’ case management system is kept up-to-date in respect of
claims.

The above work has been carried out to enable the Joint Liquidators to pay a dividend to

preferential and non-preferentiat unsecured creditors of the Company. This will result in a direct
return {0 creditors.

Investigations

The Joint Liquidators have incurred time costs totalling £96 in respect of submitting their
statustory report to the BEIS on the conduct of the Directors.

Disbursements
The Joint Liquidators have incurred Category 1 Disbursements of £7 during the Reporting Period

and these are defailed at Appendix 3. No Category 2 Disbursements have been incumed during
the Reporting Period. No disbursements have been drawn.

Expenses

The Joint Liguidators have incurred and paid expenses during the Reporting Period of £3,347,
details of which are provided at Appendix 2.

DUFF&PHELPS



LER 2015 Limited (Formerty Lifesaver Systems Limited) (In Crediiors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report io Credidors
21 DBecember 2017

6.1

62

71

72

1.3

8.1

Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Reporting Period is shown at Appendix 1 and is self-
explanatory.

The bailance held in the Liquidation estate as at 30 October 2017 totalled £40,664 (including VAT
receivable of £6,669).

Statement of Creditors’ Rights

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of Liquidators, including the rights to
chalienge such costs, are attached at Appendix 3.

Since the Previous Adminisiration Reports, there has been a change in the Ruies that govemn an
Insolvency process. As such, and in accordance with Rule 1.39 of the Ruies, | am obliged 1o
inform you in my first communication since the change of Ruies, that you may elect to opt-out of
receiving further documentation relating to the Liquidation.

in this regard, | refer you to the Opt-Out Notice and Form enclosed at Appendix 4 for information
on creditors’ rights to opt-out of future communications in the Liquidation.

Conclusion

Creditors will receive formal reports annually until the conclusion of the Liquidation_ in the
meantime, should you require any further information please contact Matthew Milis of this office.

Your faithfully
For and on behaif of
L SR 2015 Limited

Benjamin Wiles
Joint Liquidator

DUFF&PHELPS



LSR 2015 Limited {Formerly Lifesaver Systems Limited) (in Creditors” Volentary Liguickation)
Joirt Liguidators' Progress Report o Creditors
21 December 2D17

Appendix 1

Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account

DUFF&PHELPS



LSR 2015 Limited (Formerly Lifesaver Systems Limited) (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The Joint Liquidators' Receipts And Payments Account

Asset Realisations
Bank Interest Gross
Debtors
Sale of Tax Losses to Mantec
Transfer from Adminsiration

Cost of Realisations
Former Joint Administrators' Remuneration
Accountant’s Fees
Bank Chamges
Debt Collection Costs
Stationery & Postage
Statutory Advertising
Storage Costs

Preferential Creditors
Employees

Non-Preferentiat Unsecured Creditors
Empiloyees
HMRC
inter-Company {.oan - Lifesaver Holdings Limited
Trade & Expense Creditors

Shareholders
issue and Called Up Capital

Represented By
Fioating / Main Current Account
VAT Control Account

The Reporting
Period
(£)

1324
4.361.39
3.897.66

65,740.44

74,017.73

(30,000.00)
(1,725.00)
(6.44)
{1.090.35)
(132.01)
(84.60)
{315.00)

(33,353.40)

Nil

Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil

Nil

3390484
6.669.39

40.664.33




LSR 2015 Lirnited (Formerty Likesaver Systems Limited) {in Creditors' Voluntary Liouadation )
Joint Liguicators' Progress Repor 0 Creditors
21 December 2017

Appendix 2

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incumed

DUFF & PHELPS



LSR 2015 Limited {Formerly Lifesaver Systems Limited) (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Amalysis of the Joint Ligquidators® Tame Costs for the Reporting Period

Houwrs Total Tirne Avwg Hourky
Classification of Work Funcion Managing Marager Senionr Assictant  Support Houwrs Cost {£) Rate f£)
D
Aclomiret ion & Pianning .
Case Revew & Case Diary Management jubiau] 170 03D D20 .00 114D 256250 25087
Cashiering & dccounting [sheie} 180 400 7.70 .00 1350 352600 2199
Dealmgs with Drectors & Menagemert 000 jujiaie} jajais} U2 oo 020 3800 iciohoel
PS St Lip & Weintenance aes] iy oo 40 0.00 0.50 12400 24800
Statuiory Matiers (Meetngs, Reports & Notioes) foba o} 04D pop 100 oon 140 38200 (Z2TZE8
Strategy, Plarmmg & Corrol 000 14.40 oo 100 joBoia] 540 225100 41685
Tax Complianoe / Parming D00 150 voo 0.30 D.0D 180 83830 441 32
Credilors -
Commumicatons with Crediors / Empioyess oo jokkc o} D20 Do [1es) 00 Z0E D0 21800
‘Mon-Prefearental Creditor Clams Adjudieston & Dstributon Lo ToD TOoo D.&D ke s) o&D 11400 i cdiic)
Nom-Preferemdai Creditors / Empioyee Cams Handimg ooo jakeie} T4D epc e} ooo D70 18500 284 25
Preferental Clams Adudicaion & Distribuion o e} 14D 1030 2730 juds o] 3500 B85 5D 252 B1
mvestigalions
CDDA Reports & Communicaton jube:o] oIo 030 ooo ojiu o} 030 SEDD peritho)
Reqgiisadion of Assets
Frestom & Leasehots Property jabiels) 170 jalus} D0 alele] 280 I\T 0D 378 82
Total Howrs: 09.00 1340 15.70 4850 .00 78.00 2T 56
Total Fees Claimed: £ a.00 ED2508 502400 10,462 50 0.00 21571.50



LSR 2015 Limited (Formerty Lifesaver Systems Limited) {In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Jaint Liquidators® Expenses

Reporting Peniod
3] )
Acourate WMailing Services Lmited Third party mrailmg services for shabuiery As Tvoited 132 m 1E32m
Lommunications
Cowrts Adwertsing Limied Saisory Advertsing of the Jomt Lguitaters'  As myoiced B4 80 B4 6D
aspointmer
ICON Lilesaver Lmited Book dett colection fee Y% of reaisaticrs 1.0803% 1.080.35
Simmons Gamsiord LLP Tax atwice m respect of the potertal TLR As invoicer 172500 172500
clam and sutmitting Corporation Tax retums
Total Datz Mamagemen: Limbed Storage of Comgamy recors ofl-site AS moice 31500 31500
Total 3,346.9% 3,346.96
Classification of Work
Courier Costs 716 -
Total 7.16 «
Calenory 2 Disbursements

There tave been no Category 2 Cishburarmrents incerred in the Reporing Period.

The Jicimt L quectaions” choine of mrpfeesinme] aﬂwmsmhmﬂmﬂmwmnﬂm mﬂrm and ahilty of the nespectve frmsAndividuals 1o

periorm ther work, the corgilexiy 2 meuﬂheass‘gnmmwm besis of their fes.



LSR 2018 Limited (Formerly Lifesaver Systems Limited) {In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguication)
Joint Liguidators' Progress Report 1o Credilors
21 December 2017

Appendix 3

Statement of Creditors’ Rights

DUFF&PHELPS



LSR 2015 | mited (Formerty Lifesaver Systems Lmited) {in Creditors’ Volurtary Liguidation)
Joirt Liguicadors' Progress Reponrt 1o Crediiors
21 Decernber 2017

{nformation for creditors on remuneration and disbursements of the Joint Liquidators

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of liquidators, including details of Duff & Phelps’
disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertake work on
this case, is in a document calied "A Creditors’ Guide {o Liquidators’ Fees”. This can be viewed and
downicaded from Duff & Phelps’ website at http-//www_duffandphelps .com/uk-restructuring/creditor-
guides. Should you require a copy, please contact this office.

Creditors have the right to request information from the Joint Liquidators under Rule 18.9 of the
Rules

In accordance with Rule 18.9 of the Rules, secured creditors and unsecured creditors (with the
concurrence of at least 5% in vaiue of total unsecured claims) may make a request in writing to the Joint
Liquidators for further information about the remuneration or expenses set out in this progress report.
This should be done within 21 days receipt of this report, after which the Joint Liquidators have 14 days
{o respond.

Creditors have the right to challenge the Joint Liquidators remuneration and expenses under
Rule 18.34 of the Rules

In addition to the above, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor {with the support of at ieast
10% in vatue of the unsecured creditors) or the permission of the Court, may apply to the Court on the
grounds that the remuneration or basis fixed for the Liquidators’ remuneration or the expenses incurred
by the Joint Liquidators are considered to be excessive. In accordance with Ruie 18.34 of the Rules,
this application must be made nc iater than esght weeks after receipt of the progress report, where the
charging of the remuneration or the incurring of expenses in question occurs.

DUFF&PHELPS



LSR 2015 Lim#ted {Fomerly Lifesaver Systems Limited) (In Creditors’ Volumiany Liguidation)
Joint Liguidators’ Progness Report io Creditors
21 December 2017

Appendix 4

Creditors” Opt-Out Notice and Form

DUFF & PHELPS



L SR 2015 Limited (Formerty Lifesaver Systems Limited) (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Company Number: 065631194

CREDITORS’ OPT-OUT NOTICE

Under r.1.38 Insolvency {England & Wales) Rules 2016, creditors may opt out of receiving further
documents relating to the proceedings. Typically this will include circulars o credifors on the progress
of the matter but not notices redating to a dividend to creditors. The notes below provide further
information.

if you wish to opl-out, {either now or iater) please complete and retum the Opting-Out Form
attached.

if you wish fo continue to receive reports and documents sent to creditors, no further action is
required from you.

Creditors can reverse their decision at any point. Should you have any queries, contact details are
shown below.

Notes
A creditor has the right to elect o opt out of receiving further documents about the proceedings
unless—

() the Insolvency Act 1986 requires a document te be delivered to all creditors without
expressly excluding opted-out creditors,

{i#i) it is a notice relating 1o a change in the office-holder or the office-holder's contact details,
or

{iit) it is a notice of a dividend or proposed dividend or a notice which the Court orders to be
sent to all creditors or all creditors of a particular category to which the creditor belongs.

Opting-out will not affect the creditor's entiiement to receive dividends should any be paid to
creditors.

Uniess the Insolvency {England & Wailes) Rules 2016 provide to the contrary, opting-out will not affect
any right the creditor may have o vole in a decision procedure or a participate in a deemed consent
procedure in the proceedings although the crediior will not receive notice of .

A creditor who opts-out will be treated as having opted-out in respect of any consecutive insolvency
proceedings of a different kind in respect of the same company or individual.

A creditor may at any time revoke the election to opt-out by a further notice in writing, authenticated

and dated by the creditor and delivered tc the office holder. The current office-holder contact details
are:

Andrew Stoneman and Benjamin Wiles, Joint Liquidators of LSR 2015 Limited
Address: The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London, SE1 895G
Telephone: +44 {020 7089 4816

Emaif: matthew mills@duffandphelps com

Benjamin Wiles
Joird Liquidator
Dated: 21 December 2017



LSR 2015 Limited {Formerly Lifesaver Systems Limited) {(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Company Number: 05631194

OPTING OUT FORM

Name of Creditor

Company Number

Address of Creditor

Contact Detaits:
{Name, Telephone,
Email)

Signed

Name in BLOCK
letters

Date

If signing on behalf of

a creditor, position in

relation 1o the creditor

{eg employee,

solicitor}

if signing on behalf of a creditor and you are the scle member please tickhere  ......................
On receipt of this signed form by the office-holder, the creditor will become an opted out
creditor for the duration of the proceedings unless the opt out is revoked

Piease retumn this Andrew Stoneman and Benjamin Wiles, Joint Liguidators of LSR 2015
document to: Limited

Address: The Shard, 32 L ondon Bridge Street, London SE1 9SG
Emaii to: matthew milis@duffandphelps.com
IP office use Received:

IPS updated:



LSR 2015 Limited {Formerly {ifesaver Sysierns Limited!) (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Joirt Liguicators' Progress Report 1o Creditors
21 December 2017

Appendix 5

Notice of Intended Dividend

DUFF & PHELPS



NOTICE OF INTENDED DIVIDEND

LSR 2015 Limited (Formerly Lifesaver Systems Limited) (in Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation

Trading Names or Styles { SR 2015 Limited {Formerly Lifesaver Systems Limited)
Company Number 05631194

Registered Office The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London, SE1 95G
Principal Trading Address lngfis 1 & 3, Hall Farm, Marks Tey, Coichester, Essex, CO6

A dividend to non-preferentiai unsecured creditors is intended to be declared in the above matter
within 2 months of 18 January 2018 (the last date of proving).

Any creditor who has not yet lodged a Proof of Debt, with full supporting documentation, must do so
by 18 January 2018. Creditors should send their claims (in the format specified in Rule 14.4
Insolvency {(England & Wales}) Rules 2016) te Andrew Gordon Stoneman - Joint Liquidator, Duff &
Phelps, The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London, SE1 9SG. A creditor who has not proved their
debt by this date will be excluded from the dividend.

in accordance with the provisions of Parl 14 of the insoivency (England and Wailes) Rules 2016, a
creditor whose debt is a 'small debt’ not exceeding £1.000 is deemed {0 have proved for the purposes
of delermination and payment of this dividend and is not required to prove their debt as described by
this notice unless advised ctherwise by the Joint Liquidators.

Andrew Gordon Stoneman 1P No. 8728 and Benjamin John Wiles iP No. 10670 of The Shard, 32
London Bridge Street, London, SE1 9SG were appointed Joint Liquidators on 31 October 2016.

Liquidators’ Telephone Number +44 (0) 20 7089 4700

Altemative contact for enguinies on Matthew Miils

proceedings Email: Matthew Mills@duffandphelps.com

Signed Date: 21 December 2017
Benjamin Wiles

Joint Liquidator



LSRR 2013 Limited (Formerly | ifesaver Sysiems Limited) (in Creditors’ Voluntary Liguiciation}
Joint Liguicedors’ Progress Report 1o Creditors
21 December 2077

Appendix 6

Proof of Debt Form

DUFF&PHELPS



Rule 14.4 ' ‘
IR 2016 PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

LSR 2015 Limited {(Formerly Lifesaver Systems Limited)} (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Company No. 05631194

Redevant Date: 17H1AS5

1. | Name of Creditor

{f a compary please aiso give company
registrabion number)

2. | Address of Creditor for cormespondence

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of crediior

3. | Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest (please
advise of amy set off claimed)

4. | Details of any documents by reference to which the
cebt can be substantiated {please attach)

5. 1 ¥ amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised imerest please state amount

6. | Particuiars of how and when debt incurred
(!f you need more space append s continuation
sheet 1o this form})

7. | Particulars of any security held, the value of the

8. | Perticulars of any reservation of fitle claimed, in
respect of goods suppiied fo which the claim
relates

9. | Signature of creditor or persen authorised fo act on his behaif

Name in BLOCK LETTERS DATE

Positiom with or in nelation to creditor

Address of person signing {if different from 2 above)

Admitted to voie for Admitted for dwidend for
£ £
Date Date

Liguidator Liguicator




